with the expected value of the stochastic solution (known as the here-and-now approach). In

cases where no further information about the future is available the VSS becomes more practi-

cally relevant. Table 3.1 shows the EVPI for Albany case study for two solutions on the Pareto

front: a) minimum cost and its associated risk, b) minimum risk and its associated cost. First,

we assume that we know which scenario will happen for sure and therefore, solve the deter-

ministic model using the corresponding demand and return quantities. The solutions of such

assumption is presented in table 3.1 for each scenario. Since in an stochastic environment we

will never know for sure which scenario will happen a simple way to plan the system is to

consider the mean of all the solutions we found for each scenario. If we use this mean solution

for the problem there will be a loss of profit due to presence of uncertainty. The EVPI measures

the amount that is worth to pay for the perfect information.

Table 3.1: Demonstrating EVPI for two solutions on the Pareto front by comparing stochastic

model solutions with the average performance of seven scenarios.
Scenarios

Mean
Stochastic

Solution
EVPI (%)

1 (-30%) 2 (-20%) 3 (-10%) 4 (nominal) 5 (+10%) 6 (+20%) 7 (+30%)

min cost 112616.90 131044.17 149471.56 167912.82 187240.93 207521.12 228950.77 169251.18 228915.42 26.06

risk 309.38 359.35 406.87 667.81 568.18 613.37 616.62 505.94 555.80 8.97

cost 132292.14 150468.49 167958.01 189179.48 210264.72 231471.09 252283.64 190559.65 252279.07 24.46

min risk 94.30 110.94 127.58 146.77 166.78 187.16 210.00 149.08 149.08 0.00

The results in Table 3.1 indicate that if the decision maker uses the mean solution of

scenarios instead of considering the uncertainty in the system, they’ll lose 26.06% of the total

profit in case of the minimum cost network design and 24.46% of the total profit in case of the

minimum risk network design. These values show the importance of considering uncertainty

of the system and solving the stochastic model to avoid huge costs and profit lost.

Due to computational difficulties of solving stochastic optimization models, a simpler ap-

proach can be replacing all random variables by their expected values. The associated problem